Inflation rate 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

* 7-10 iBoxx Corporate EUR benchmark index and AA rating at 31 December 2015

The war veteran benefit plan decreased due to the benefits paid during the year:

  Change

Opening balance 847

Interest cost  7

Actuarial losses  26

Benefits paid  (132)

Closing balance 748

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

F - 36

As this is a reversible pension plan, an age equal to that of the spouse less five years has been assumed

for the reversionary spouse, as their birth date was unavailable. The underlying assumptions of the

actuarial calculation are as follows:

   31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Calculation date

31/12/2016 01/01/2016

Mortality rate

ANIA A62I tables ANIA A62I tables

Increase rate 0.50% 0.50%

Discount rate* 0.85% 1.50%

* the Eurozone iBoxx Corporate AA rate at the measurement date was used, realigned, if necessary, to the average

term of the measured liability (1.50% and 0.85% in 2015 and 2016, respectively).

The sensitivity analysis of the discount rate shows the change in the actuarial liability obtained using

the year-end data, changing the discount rate but not the other assumptions:

  +0.5% -0.5%

Post-employment benefits (4,877) 5,165

War veteran benefit plan  (18) 19

3.17 - Provisions for risks and charges

  31.12.2016 01.01.2016 Change

Provision for disputes 80,036 87,251 (7,215)

Provision for tax risks 37,714 37,003 711

Provision for damages/claims 16,643 15,211 1,432

Provision for restoration 8,940 8,342 598

Other provisions 140 210 (70)

Total  143,473 148,017 (4,544)

Provision for disputes

The provision for disputes relates to the contingent liabilities vis-à-vis suppliers, customers, third and

related parties arising from the Group’s ordinary operations that are considered to be probable. The

balance is mainly comprised of the updated assessment of the risks on pending and potential tax

disputes and, particularly, on the disputes with the Milan Municipality for parking area waste levies,

local ICI/IMU on commercial premises in metro stations and waste levies for the metro line 5, as well

as accruals for pending or threatened disputes with employees.